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Hi Amy,
 
We would recommend an archaeological monitor be on site for ground disturbing activities on this
project, and would request review of any archaeological monitoring plans and notification of ground
disturbance.
 
Best, Kerry
 
Kerry Lyste |  THPO/GIS Database Administrator
Direct Line: 360-572-.3072
Cultural Resources Department
3322 236th Street NE, Arlington, WA 98223
 
haʔɫ sgʷədgʷádad ʔə ti stuləgʷabš: kʷədiid ti x̌əč̓usadad ʔə ti yəlabčəɫ
The good words of the Stillaguamish: To honor and care for cultural teachings. 

 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This mail and any attachments are for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and contains
information that may be confidential and/or legally privileged. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender
by reply email and delete the message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this communication by someone other
than the intended recipient is prohibited.
 

 

From: Amy Rusko <arusko@arlingtonwa.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 19, 2024 2:56 PM
To: Alex VanDuine <avanduine@lwsd.wednet.edu>; Andrea Pellham <apellham@snohd.org>;
Antonia Weiss <antonia.weiss@co.snohomish.wa.us>; Bob Hubenthal
<Robert.hubenthal@dshs.wa.gov>; Brad Ball <brad.ball@co.snohomish.wa.us>; Brad Zahnow
<bzahnow@marysvillewa.gov>; Brian Lewis <blewis@asd.wednet.edu>; Chris Holland
<cholland@marysvillewa.gov>; Clarissa Stenstrom <clarissa.stenstrom@snoco.org>; CNG Service
<service@cngc.com>; Community Transit <sepa@commtrans.org>; Corinna Ong
<corinna.ong@co.snohomish.wa.us>; D Marks <dmarks@tulaliptribes-nsn.gov>; Dan Stonington
<daniel.stonington@psp.wa.gov>; Darin Klein <darin.klein@doc1.wa.gov>; Anderson, Dawn
<AnderDM@wsdot.wa.gov>; Department of Fish and Wildlife <R4Cplanning@dfw.wa.gov>; DOC
Review Team <reviewteam@commerce.wa.gov>; EFSEC <efsec@utc.wa.gov>; Eric Heinitz

mailto:klyste@stillaguamish.com
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NOTICE OF APPLICATION  
 
File Name:  Smokey Point Ridge Binding Site Plan 


File Number: PLN #1198 


Owner: Peak to Peak, LLC  


Applicant/Contact:  Carl Pirscher, CDA Architects, Inc 


Location:    19402 Smokey Point Boulevard 


Parcel No.: 31051700400600 


Date of Application:  March 1, 2024 


Date of Completeness: March 7, 2024 


Date Notice of Application: March 15, 2024 


Date Published:   March 19, 2024 


PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The applicant is proposing a binding site plan to divide the subject parcel 
into nine (9) buildable lots, along with a Tract to be dedicated as public right-of-way. The binding site plan 
creates eight (8) commercial lots and one (1) mixed-use and residential lot. The total site consists of 7.84 
acres and is located at 19402 Smokey Point Boulevard, within the Commercial Corridor zone. The future 
build out of the site proposes the construction of commercial incubator spaces, live/work units, and fee 
simple townhouse units. Lots 1-8 proposed commercial buildings for a total of 42,929 square feet and Lot 
9 proposes a unit lot subdivision that includes two (2) live/work three-story buildings for a total of 16 
units and eight (8) two-story residential townhouse buildings for 46 units. The overall project proposes 
four (4) park spaces, open spaces, trail system, landscaping, right -of-way improvements that include 
public sidewalk, curbs, gutters, angled public parking stalls, street trees, and a new sewer lift station.  


A forest practice permit and SEPA decision was previously issued on this parcel under permit number 
PLN #1163 and an early grading permit was submitted under permit number PWD #3514. These permits 
accounted for the removal of 95 significant trees, 3,950 cubic yards of cut and 40,000 cubic yards of fill, 
along with clearing and grading of the site. 


The future development proposed on the site requires separate permitting for each lot within the binding 
site plan.  


APPROVALS REQUIRED: Binding Site Plan approval.  


To View the Project: The application submittal documents are available for review on the city’s website 
at https://www.arlingtonwa.gov/310/Public-Notices-Hearings or at the Community and Economic 
Development Department, located at 18204 59th Avenue NE, Arlington, WA 98223. 


Notice of Application Public Comment Period: Any person may comment on this application by writing 
to the mailing or email address below. Comments on this application must be received by 5:00 PM on 
Tuesday, April 2, 2024. 


Staff Contact: Amy Rusko, Planning Manager, arusko@arlingtonwa.gov, 360-403-3550 
Mailing Address: Community & Economic Development Department, 


18204 59th Avenue NE, Arlington, WA 98223 
 


 



https://www.arlingtonwa.gov/310/Public-Notices-Hearings

mailto:arusko@arlingtonwa.gov
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Proposed Binding Site Plan Layout 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


Proposed Site Plan 
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<efheinitz@doc1.wa.gov>; Erika Harris <eharris@psrc.org>; Erin Kelly <erin.kelly@bnsf.com>; Haylie
Miller <hmiller@marysvillewa.gov>; Joseph Norris <joseph.norris@usps.gov>; Julie Davis
<jdavis@marysvillewa.gov>; K Nelson <knelson@tulaliptribes-nsn.gov>; Kelly Cooper
<kelly.cooper@doh.wa.gov>; Kelly McLain <kmclain@agr.wa.gov>; Kerry Lyste
<klyste@stillaguamish.com>; Krista Gessner <kgessner@marysville.gov>; Larry Covey
<Larry.covey@dshs.wa.gov>; Lucas Larson <llarson@snohd.org>; Nazmul Alam
<alamn@wsdot.wa.gov>; Randy Kline <randy.kline@parks.wa.gov>; Sam Barr
<sbarr@stillaguamish.com>; SEPA Center <sepacenter@dnr.wa.gov>; SEPA DAHP
<sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; SEPA PSCAA <sepa@pscleanair.org>; SEPA Review Team
<sepa.reviewteam@doh.wa.gov>; Snohomish County Public Works <SPW-ExternalRFR@snoco.org>;
Snohomish County PUD <cmmurphy@snopud.com>; Stacey Abbott <stacey.abbott@snoco.org>;
Stephanie Jolivette <stephanie.jolivette@dahp.wa.gov>; Steve Rice <srice@snohd.org>; SEPA
<sepa@stillaguamish.com>; Permitting <permitting@stillaguamish.com>; Todd Gray
<toddgray@tulaliptribes-nsn.gov>; Waste Management <eniguidula@wm.com>; WSDOT Aviation
<AviationLandUse@wsdot.wa.gov>
Subject: City of Arlington - Notice of Application - Smokey Point Ridge BSP PLN #1198

 
Dear Review Agencies –
 
The City of Arlington has issued a Notice of Application for the Smokey Point Ridge Binding
Site Plan, PLN #1198. The notice is attached, and the project documents are located on the
city’s website at the following link:
https://www.arlingtonwa.gov/310/Public-Notices-Hearings [arlingtonwa.gov], under 2024
Projects. The documents provided on the city’s website are the initial application documents.
The city will be issuing written review comments to the applicant after full review of the
project. Some of these documents may change pending the review comments.
 
The City invites affected agencies, tribes, and special districts to review the documents and
provide the City Staff Contact with any comments by the close of the comment period as
indicated in the Notice of Application. Agency comments are to be submitted to the City Staff
Contact via email or through the postal service. Regardless of the method, the City asks that
project comments be provided on their respective agency’s formal letterhead.
 
Once received, comments will be made part of the official record on file with the City.
Comments received (or post-marked, if mailed) outside of the comment period will not be
considered or made part of the record.
 
Project Comment Deadline: April 2, 2024.
 
 
Sincerely,
Amy Rusko
 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Furldefense.com%2Fv3%2F__https%3A%2Fwww.arlingtonwa.gov%2F310%2FPublic-Notices-Hearings__%3B!!AZo3bhQdXjfPZHE!CZ8rX4LjPAMPZuGcaSfBwvDE-wF86DM0BokpRfssqyh9soc97NKvH9-q2NbYTsClEcJizAT9RjILFWUYaIrV96w%24&data=05%7C02%7Carusko%40arlingtonwa.gov%7C6adb2573588043e4a82a08dc4df2ddbb%7C3d163d08e2b84ccd97373c52fcd5c51d%7C0%7C0%7C638470953078403834%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=5F4TxPlBiwWdLmf5ypvkkTtzF0bjZHb%2Btw5Xsb40Bvc%3D&reserved=0


Amy Rusko | Planning Manager
Phone: 360-403-3550
Email: arusko@arlingtonwa.gov
Website: www.arlingtonwa.gov [arlingtonwa.gov]
18204 59th Ave NE, Arlington, WA 98223

 
Caution: This email came from outside the Stillaguamish Tribe.

Do not click on links or open attachments unless you are sure you recognize the sender and you know the contents are safe

 

mailto:arusko@arlingtonwa.gov
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Furldefense.com%2Fv3%2F__http%3A%2Fwww.arlingtonwa.gov%2F__%3B!!AZo3bhQdXjfPZHE!CZ8rX4LjPAMPZuGcaSfBwvDE-wF86DM0BokpRfssqyh9soc97NKvH9-q2NbYTsClEcJizAT9RjILFWUYKkrc9bw%24&data=05%7C02%7Carusko%40arlingtonwa.gov%7C6adb2573588043e4a82a08dc4df2ddbb%7C3d163d08e2b84ccd97373c52fcd5c51d%7C0%7C0%7C638470953078413772%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=1RYZMPE9kAvvRUIgLceP%2FrwxQdr5AgaWIAwawq2uJoY%3D&reserved=0

